

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2074 OF 2019

Between:

Mohammed Ishaq Ahmed, S/o. late Mohd.Ashfaq Ahmed.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in CRP 2074 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Khaja Bee,, W/o. late Mohd.Haneef (since deceased) rep.by her L.Rs.
2. Mohd Manzoor Ahmed,, S/o. late Mohd.Haneef (since deceased) rep.by his L.Rs R7 to R11.
3. Rabia Begum @ Dilshad Begum,, D/o. Late Mohd.Haneef (since deceased without leaving any heirs).
4. Shamshad Begum,, D/o. late Mohd.Haneef , aged about 60 years, R/o. H.No.5-4-326, Khaleelwadi, Nizamabad.
5. Mohd.Azeez Ahmed,, S/o. late Mohd.Haneef , aged about 48 years, R/o. H.No.5-4-326, Khaleelwadi, Nizamabad.
6. Iffat Naaz,, D/o. late Mohd.Haneef , aged about 48 years, R/o. H.No.5-4-326, Khaleelwadi, Nizamabad.
7. Kulsum Bee,, W/o. late Mohd.Manzoor Ahmed, aged about 64 years, R/o. Nalsabgadda,Sangareddy, Medak District, C/o.Mohd.Haneef Ahmed Kirana Stores, Opp Noor Mosque,Nalsabgadda,Medak.
8. Gousia,, D/o. late Mohd.Manzoor Ahmed, age about 46 years, R/o. Nalsabgadda,Sangareddy, Medak District, C/o.Mohd.Haneef Ahmed, Kirana Stores, Opp Noor Mosque, Nalsabgadda, Medak.
9. Ayesha,, D/o. late Mohd.Manzoor Ahmed, aged about 45 years, R/o. Nalsabgadda,Sangareddy, Medak District, C/o.Mohd.Haneef Ahmed, Kirana Stores, Opp Noor Mosque, Nalsabgadda, Medak.
10. Mohd.Haneef,, S/o.late Mohd.Manzoor Ahmed, aged about 54 years, R/o. Nalsabgadda,Sangareddy, Medak District, C/o.Mohd.Haneef Ahmed, Kirana Stores, Opp Noor Mosque, Nalsabgadda, Medak.

11. Mohd.Irfan,, S/o.late Mohd.Manzoor Ahmed, aged about 36 years, R/o. Nalsabgadda Sangareddy, Medak.
12. Smt.Yasmeen Parveen,, D/o. late Mohd.Ashfaq Ahmed, aged about 42 years R/ o. H.No.5-4-326, Khaleelwadi, Nizamabad.
13. Mohd.Farooq Ahmed,, S/o. late Mohd.Ashfaq Ahmed, aged about 42 years R/o. H.No.5-4-326, Khaleelwadi, Nizamabad (No notice is necessary to RRs 12 and 13 as no relief is claimed against them).

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI V ROHITH

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order substitute service of notice to the respondents 6 to 11 and permit the petitioner to publish the notice in *siasat* daily Newspaper in the above CRP, pending disposal of CRP No. 2074 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed to order substitute service of notice to respondent Nos. 6 to 11 and permit the petitioner to publish the notice in *Siasat Daily News Paper*.

Heard.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed to support of the application, as well as submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the I.A. is ordered.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out substitute service on respondent Nos. 6 to 11 by way of paper publication in "*Siasat Daily News Paper, Nizamabad Edition*", and file compliance.

//TRUE COPY//

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V ROHITH Advocate [OPUC]
2. One spare copy
SRT



HIGH COURT

NNRJ

DATED:14/10/2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP.No.2074 of 2019



DIRECTION